

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHAFIQ RASUL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND
JURISDICTION PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAVID D. CARON
Boalt Hall
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
AT BERKELEY
Berkeley, CA 94720
510-642-7249

ANNE-MARIE SLAUGHTER
WOODROW WILSON SCHOOL
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
Princeton, NJ 08544
609-258-4800

JOHN H. BARTON
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
Stanford, CA 94305
650-723-2691

BARRY E. CARTER
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-9322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The increasingly international activity of the United States government counsels in favor of this Court’s review of certain extraterritorial actions of the United States executive.....	3
II. This Court can take jurisdiction over the prisoners at Guantanamo consistently with the evolution of the Constitutional and international law concerns underlying judicial hesitation at reviewing international activity	5
A. The contemporary principles of comity	7
B. The contemporary separation of powers doctrine	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A. Ahlström OY v. E.C. Commission</i> (“Wood Pulp”), 1988 E.C.R. 5193	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	13
<i>Balzac v. Puerto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	6
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	9
<i>Brenner v. European Union Treaty (Judgment of the Maastricht Treaty)</i> , [1994] 1 C.M.L.R. 57 (Bundesverfassungsgericht 1993)	16
<i>Carlsen v. Rasmussen</i> [1999] 3 C.M.L.R. 854 (Danish Supreme Court 1998)	16
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	4
<i>Commission v. Council (Energy Star Agreement)</i> , 1 E.C.R. 12049 (2002).....	15
<i>Cook v. The Queen</i> , [1998] 2 S.C.R. 597 (Can.)	10
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	5, 14
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	6
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2325 (2003).....	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	6
<i>International Agreement on Natural Rubber</i> , 1979 E.C.R. 2871	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Internationale Handelsgesellschaft mbH v. Einfuhr- und Vorratsstelle für Getreide und Futtermittel</i> , [1974] 2 C.M.L.R. 540 (Bundesverfassungsgericht).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	5
<i>Juragua Iron Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 297 (1909)	14
<i>Kuwait Airways Corp. v. Iraqi Airways Co.</i> , (Nos. 4 & 5) [2002] 2 A.C. 883	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003).....	13
<i>Loizidou v. Turkey</i> , (1995) 20 Eur. H.R.Rep. 99 (Eur. Ct. H.R.)	11
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	6
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	12
<i>R. v. Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, ex parte World Development Movement Ltd.</i> , [1995] 1 All E.R. 611, 1 W.L.R. 386 (Q.B.D. 1994).....	15
<i>Regina v. Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendiary Magistrate Search Term End and Others, Ex Parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> , (No. 3) [2000] 1 A.C. 147, 160.....	9
<i>Regina v. Horseferry Road Magistrates' Court (Ex Parte Bennett)</i> , [1994] 1 App. Cas. 42 (H.L. 1993).....	10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	6
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	12
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968).....	8
<i>State v. Ebrahim</i> , 31 I.L.M. 888 (South Africa 1992).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	8
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	4
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)	4
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Eastern Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	14
<i>United States v. Usama Bin Laden</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12, 13, 14
<i>Re the Application of Wunsche Handelsgesellschaft</i> , [1987] 3 C.M.L.R. 225 (Bundesverfassungsgericht 1986)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment	12
Fourteenth Amendment	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2) (2000)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	13
1949 Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3116	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Antiterrorism Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2331-2339 (2000)	8
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 1214 (West 1996).....	8
Destruction of Aircraft or Aircraft Facilities Act, 18 U.S.C.A. § 32 (2000)	9
Hostage Taking Act, 18 U.S.C.A. § 1203 (West 2002).....	9
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 106 Stat. 73 (West 1992).....	9
<i>Military Order of Nov. 13, 2001: Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 57833 (Nov. 16, 2001).....	3
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 402 & 403 (1986).....	8
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	11
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368 (1967)	11
